

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

El Paso Division

EDGAR ULLOA LUJAN;

SAMAR AHMAD;

VERONICA GONZALEZ;

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION;

MIGUEL CARDONA, Secretary, U.S.
Department of Education, in his official capacity;

MICHELLE ASHA COOPER, Assistant
Secretary for Postsecondary Education, U.S.
Department of Education, in her official
capacity,

Defendants.

CIVIL CASE NO. 3:22-CV-00159-DCG

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

 I. MS. GONZALEZ IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS.....2

 A. Defendants’ Preposterous Interpretation of ‘Foreign Language’ Is Not Entitled
 to Deference2

 B. Disparate Treatment Based on Native Language Is National Origin
 Discrimination.....5

 II. MS. GONZALEZ IS ENTITLED TO INJUNCTIVE RELIEF6

 A. Disbursement of 2022 Funds Does Not Affect Ms. Gonzalez’s Entitlement to a
 Doctoral Fellowship6

 B. Neither Rulemaking nor the Unlawful Devaluation Scheme Tilts the Balance of
 Harms in Defendants’ Favor.....8

CONCLUSION.....10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages(s)
CASES	
<i>Am.'s Cmty. Bankers v. FDIC.</i> , 200 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Anderson v. Jackson</i> , 556 F.3d 351 (5th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Asian Am. Bus. Grp. v. City of Pomona</i> , 716 F. Supp. 1328 (C.D. Cal. 1989)	5, 6
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	6, 8
<i>BST Holdings, LLC. v. OSHA</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021).....	9
<i>Buffington v. McDonough</i> , 143 S. Ct. 14 (2022)	3
<i>Cargill v. Garland</i> , 57 F.4th 447 (5th Cir. 2023) (en banc).....	3
<i>Carino v. Univ. of Okla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 750 F.2d 815 (10th Cir.1984)	5
<i>Cartagena v. Aegis Mortg. Corp.</i> , 275 F.3d 46 (5th Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Chamber of Com. v. DOL</i> , 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018)	3, 4
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	3
<i>City of Houston v. HUD</i> , 24 F.3d 1421 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	7, 8
<i>Cnty. of Suffolk v. Sebelius</i> , 605 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Garcia v. Gloor</i> , 618 F.2d 264 (5th Cir. 1980)	5
<i>Gulf Fishermens Ass'n v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 968 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2020)	3
<i>In re Rodriguez</i> , 487 F.3d 1001 (6th Cir. 2007)	5, 8
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	4

Kornman & Assocs., Inc. v. United States,
527 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 2008)3

Michigan v. EPA,
576 U.S. 743 (2015)3

Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. Jacksonville,
508 U.S. 656 (1993)9

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Johnson,
No. 93-1377, 1994 WL 484506 (5th Cir. Sept. 7, 1994).....8

Rodriguez v. Carson,
401 F. Supp. 3d 465 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)7

Texas v. United States,
497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007)3

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001)3

STATUTES

22 U.S.C. § 2452.....1, 2, 4, 10

5 U.S.C. § 7026

Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2023,
Pub. L. No. 117-328 (2022), 136 Stat. 4459.....6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

DDRA Applicant Information, Dep’t of Educ. (Jan. 10, 2023), available at
<https://www2.ed.gov/programs/iegpsddrap/applicant.html> (last visited Feb. 7, 2023).....1

H.R. Rep. No. 87-1094 (1961), *as reprinted in* 1961 U.S.C.C.A.N. 27594

REGULATIONS

34 C.F.R. § 662.1 1, 9

34 C.F.R. § 662.3..... 1, 9, 10

34 C.F.R. § 663.21.....4
